(10,805)

(297)

(10,508)

20,394

424

19,970

Comprehensive loss attributable to members of CAA $ (53,739) $ (17,615)

CAA Club Group
Consolidated Statement of Surplus (Deficit)
For the year ended December 31

(in thousands of dollars)

Surplus
before AOCI
attributable
to members

of CAA

AOCI
attributable
to members

of CAA

Surplus
attributable
to members

of CAA NCI
Total

surplus

Balance as at January 1, 2023 $ 662,011 $ (3,801) $ 658,210 $ 37,029 $ 695,239

Net loss
OCI

Total comprehensive loss for the year

Transfer of re-measurement gain on pension
plans to retained earnings

Balance as at December 31, 2023

(43,231)
-

(43,231)

853

$ 619,633 $

-
(10,508)

(10,508)

(853)

(15,162) $

(43,231)
(10,508)

(53,739)

-

604,471 $

(4,068)
(297)

(4,365)

-

32,664 $

(47,299)
(10,805)

(58,104)

-

637,135

Balance as at January 1, 2022 as originally
presented $ 675,472

Adjustments on initial application of IFRS
17, net of tax expenses of $9,528 (note 2) 24,124

$ (23,771) $

-

651,701

24,124

$ 35,519

1,924

$ 687,220

26,048

Restated balance as of January 1, 2022 699,596 (23,771) 675,825 37,443 713,268
Net loss (37,585) - (37,585) (838) (38,423)
OCI - 19,970 19,970 424 20,394
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the
year (37,585) 19,970 (17,615) (414) (18,029)

Restated balance as at December 31, 2022 $ 662,011 $ (3,801) $ 658,210 $ 37,029 $ 695,239

CAA Club Group
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31

(in thousands of dollars)

2022
2023 (restated)

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities
Net loss attributable to members of CAA $ (43,231) $ (37,585)
Adjustments for:

Amortization of property and equipment and intangible assets  28,514  24,701
Amortization of right-of-use assets 2,914 3,013
Finance costs 677 534
Income tax recovery (8,013) (14,723)
Deferred income tax recovery  (9,796)  (1,434)